
i 
' i 

! 
j 
i 

mGH SCHOOL GRADUATES SUMMARY 
ENTERING OCC EACH FALL 

OAKLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH 

C. Bruce Martin, 
Executive Director 
Administrative & Academic Services 

Henry Freigruber, 
Systems Analyst 

Theresa Holland 
Typist 



•I 

I 

, I 

OAKLAND COMMUNITY WGH SCHOOLS 
GRADUATES SUMMARY ENTERING 

OCC'EACHFALL 

According to available statistics, Oakland County public high schools in the Oakland 
Community College service area graduated a total of 13,577 students during 1983; some 
2,176 of that group enrolled at Oakland Community College in the Fall, 1983 - equivalent 
to 16 percent of the entire group. Oakland County private schools graduated a total of 
2,074 students during the same period; some 168 of the group enrolled at Oakland 
Community College in the Fall, 1983 - equivalent to some 8 percent of the entire group. 
Over all, Oakland Community College had 15.0 percent of all 1983 service area high 
school graduates enroll during the Fall, 1983 semester. This is down slightly from the 
1982 graduating class of which, 15.8% enrolled at OCC during the Fall, 1982 semester. 
The total number of 1983 high school graduates declined 4.5% from the 1982 total. While 
the number entering OCC from these graduating classes declined 9.4%. The public 
school figure declined 9.0% and the private school figure declined 14.8% from the 1982 
total. 

1981 1982 1983 

Public High Schools 14,868 14,361 13,577 
Entered OCC 2,109 2,392 2,176 
Percent 14 17 16 

Private High Schools 2,027 2,027 2,074 
Entered OCC 171 195 168 
Percent 8 9 8 

TOTAL - Public and Private 16,895 16,388 15,651 
Entered OCC 2,280 2,587 2,344 
Percent 13.5 15.8 15.0 

-1-



- I 

OAKLAND COUNTY PUBLIC mGH SCHOOLS 
GRADUATES ENTERING 

i OCC EACH PALL : 

'' 

1981 1982 1983 

Adams High School 485 422 417 
Entered OCC 74 82 68 

• Percent 15 19 16 

Andover High School 397 391 398 
Entered OCC 39 50 42 
Percent 10 13 11 

A thens High School 497 475 449 
Entered OCC 95 77 87 
Percent 19 16 19 

Avondale High School 213 293 194 
Entered OCC 33 33 48 
Percent 15 11 25 

Berkley High School 373 356 375 
Entered OCC 70 72 55 
Percent 19 20 15 

Brandon High School 197 204 193 
Entered OCC 16 24 35 
Percent 8 12 18 

Clarkston High School 491 460 424 
Entered OCC 70 73 61 
Percent 14 16 14 

Clawson High School 268 258 234 
Entered OCC 44 34 42 
Percent 16 13 18 

Dondero High School 360 379 296 
Entered OCC 46 70 54 
Percent 13 18 18 

-2-



. I 
' 

OAKLAND COUNTY PUBLIC filGH "SCHOOLS 
GRADUATES ENTERING 

0CC EACH FALL 

1981 1982 

Farmington High School 442 400 
Entered OCC 99 95 
Percent 22 24 

Ferndale High School 339 293 
Entered OCC 42 49 
Percent 12 17 

Groves High School 485 465 
Entered OCC 51 76 
Percent 11 16 

Harrison High School 308 320 
Entered Occ 64 60 
Percent 21 19 

Hazel Park High School 301 342 
Entered OCC 36 36 
Percent 12 11 

Holly High School 272 296 
Entered OCC 27 16 
Percent 10 5 

Kimball High School 449 483 
Entered OCC 73 99 
Percent 16 20 

Lahser High School 388 355 
Entered OCC 44 38 
Percent 11 11 

Lakeland High School 397 389 
Entered OCC 69 85 
Percent 17 22 

-3-

1983 

362 
70 
19 

293 
49 
17 

411 
50 
12 

300 
60 
20 

291 
36 
12 

275 
21 
8 

395 
83 
21 

314 
45 
14 

387 
84 
22 



'' 

I 
I 
I 

OAKLAND COUNTY PUBLIC IDGH SCHOOLS 
GRADUATES ENTERING 

OCC EACH FALL 

Lake Orion High School 428 408 
Entered OCC 58 69 
Percent 14 17 

Lamphere High School 319 255 
Entered OCC 35 67 
Percent 11 26 

Madison High School 195 200 
Entered OCC 16 27 
Percent 8 14 

Milford High School 341 294 
Entered OCC 49 49 
Percent 14 17 

North Farmington High School 406 426 
Entered OCC 103 104 
Percent 25 24 

Novi High School 243 237 
Entered OCC 34 46 
Percent 14 19 

Oak Park High School 303 271 
Entered OCC 58 53 
Percent 19 20 

Oxford High School 245- 244 
Entered OCC 23 20 
Percent 9 8 

Pontiac Central High School 472 382 
Entered OCC 60 45 
Percent 13 12 

-4-

394 
82 
21 

344 
46 
13 

205 
17 
8 

324 
38 
12 

362 
83 
12 

236 
52 
22 

282 
47 
17 

242 
33 
14 

382 
38 
10 



. I 
I 

OAKLAND COUNTY-PUBLIC WGH SCHOOI..S 
GRADUATES ENTERING 

OCC EACH FALL 
I 

'' 

Pontiac Northern High School 384 404 428 
Entered OCC 38 49 49 
Percent 10 12 11 

Rochester High School 375 417 430 
Entered OCC 76 57 79 
Percent 20 14 18 

Seaholm High School 518 495 443 
Entered OCC 48 52 40 
Percent 9 11 9 

South Lyon High School 309 302 285 
Entered OCC 13 38 36 
Percent 4 13 13 

Southfield High School 499 405 405 
Entered OCC 79 89 89 
Percent 16 22 22 

Southfield Lathrup High School 525 454 450 
Entered OCC 62 77 60 

''. Percent 12 17 13 

i Troy High School 274 362 352 
'! Entered OCC 
'' 

41 56 47 
I 

Percent I 15 15 13 

Wailed Lake Central High School 336 308 289 
, I Entered OCC 48 52 46 

, I 
Percent 14 17 16 

Walled Lake Western High School 469 475 392 
Entered OCC 49 75 61 

' Percent 10 16 16 I I 
'I 

'I 

! 

' Waterford Kettering High School 394 372 335 
' 
Ii Entered OCC 32 38 65 

Percent 8 10 19 

i 
I' 

-5-



I 

OAKLAND COUNTY PUBLIC WGH SCHOOLS 
GRADUATES ENTERING 

Waterford Mott High School 
Entered OCC 
Percent 

Waterford Township High School 
Entered OCC 
Percent 

West Bloofield High School 
Entered OCC 
Percent 

TOTAL 
Entered OCC 
Percent 

OCC ·EACH FALL 

297 
51 
17 

400 
79 
20 

474 
65 
14 

14,868 
2,109 

14 

-6-

265 
53 
20 

372 
71 
19 

432 
64 
15 

14,361 
2,392 

17 

263 
44 
17 

340 
58 
17 

386 
76 
20 

13,577 
2,176 

16 

---· ----- ---------- ----- - - ------'-----------------



I 

I 
OAKLAND COUNTY PRIVATE ffiGH SCHOOLS 

'I GRADUATES ENTERING I 

OCC EACH FALL 
'' 
'' I 

1981 1982 1983 

Academy of Sacred Heart 40 36 21 
Entered OCC 2 1 1 
Percent 5 3 5 

Adelphian Academy 45 32 32 
Entered OCC 0 3 1 
Percent 0 9 3 

Adventure Schools 0 1 7 
Entered OCC 0 0 1 
Percent 0 0 14 

': 

Agbu Alex Manoogian School 11 14 7 
I 

I [ Entered OCC 0 0 0 
' Percent 0 0 0 
I 

i 
'' Akiva Hebrew Day High School 12 13 12 

Entered OCC 2 0 0 
Percent 17 0 0 

Bethany Christian Schools 27 25 30 
Entered OCC 2 2 1 
Percent 7 8 3 

Bishop Foley High School 232 252 193 
Entered OCC 22 25 19 
Percent 9 10 10 

Bloomfield University 2 6 5 
Entered OCC 0 0 0 
Percent 0 0 0 

Brother Rice High School 263 218 245 
Entered OCC 22 15 21 
Percent 8 7 9 

-7-



I 

l 
, 1 

I 
'I 

I 
I 
I 

' 
I 
I 

'! 

OAKLNAD COUNTY PRIVATE WGH SCHOOIS 
GRADUAES ENTERING 

OCC EACH FALL 

1981 1982 

Christ the Master Lutheran 0 0 
Entered OCC 0 0 
Percent 0 0 

Cranbrook School 114 112 
Entered OCC 1 0 
Percent 1 0 

Detroit Country Day School 79 77 
Entered OCC 2 1 
Percent 3 1 

Faith Baptist Academy 0 
Entered OCC 0 
Percent 0 

First Baptist School 4 
Entered OCC 0 
Percent 0 

Greater Life Academy 8 
Entered OCC 0 
Percent 0 

Indianwood Christian Academy 4 9 
Entered OCC 0 0 
Percent 0 0 

Kingswood School 88 88 
Entered OCC 0 0 
Percent 0 0 

Leeward School 0 0 
Entered OCC 0 0 
Percent 0 0 

-8-

1983 

0 
0 
0 

127 
0 
0 

76 
0 
0 

1 
0 
0 

8 
0 
0 

9 
1 

11 

3 
0 
0 

100 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 



OAKLAND COUNTY PRIVATE mGHSCHOOLS 
GRADUATES ENTERING 

OCC EACH FALL 

1981 1982 

Lutheran High School Northwest 14 26 
Entered OCC 0 0 
Percent 0 0 

Marian High S_chool 195 191 
Entered OCC 13 15 
Percent 7 8 

Novi Christian 16 7 
Entered OCC 0 0 
Percent 0 0 

Oakland Christian School 48 49 
Entered OCC 7 12 
J:>ercent 15 24 

Our Lady of Mercy High School 316 290 
Entered OCC 22 40 
Percent 7 14 

Our Lady of the Lakes High School 53 46 
Entered OCC 13 11 
Percent 25 24 

Oxford Christian Academy 6 3 
Entered OCC 0 0 
Percent 0 0 

Pontiac Catholic High School 75 76 
Entered OCC 18 24 
Percent 24 32 

Rochester Hills Christian School 22 17 
Entered OCC 0 1 
Percent 0 6 

-9-

1983 

25 
0 
0 

193 
18 

9 

14 
0 
0 

47 
8 

17 

312 
28 
9 

46 
5 

11 

6 
0 
0 

85 
18 
21 

22 
0 
0 



OAKLAND -COUNTY PRIVATE .mGH SCHOOLS 
GRADUATES ENTERING 

OCC EACH FALL 

1981 1982 

Roeper City & Cou~try High School 26 36 
Entered OCC 1 0 
Percent 4 0 

SAA Beth Jacob High School 15 16 
Entered OCC .,_ - 0 0 
Percent 0 0 

Shrine High School, 163 176 
Entered OCC 31 28 
Percent 19 16 

Southfield Christian High School 64 52 
Entered OCC 5 4 
Percent 8 8 

Springfield Christian Academy 20 16 
Entered OCC 0 0 
Percent 0 0 

St. Mary Preparatory School 22 53 
Entered OCC 0 4 
Percent 0 8 

St. Mary Regional High School 50 49 
Entered OCC 8 9 
Percent 16 18 

Temple Christian Academy 3 
Entered OCC 0 
Percent 0 

West Highland Christian 7 6 
Entered OCC 0 0 
Percent 0 0 

-10-

1983 

36 
1 
3 

10 
1 

10 

175 
25 
14 

63 
9 

14 

24 
0 
0 

42 
1 
2 

41 
6 

15 

5 
0 
0 

7 
0 
0 



. I 

OAKLAND COUNTY PRIVATE ffiGH SCHOOLS 
GRADUATES ENTERING 

Yeshivath Beth Yehudah H.S. 
Entered OCC 
Percent 

Zion Christian School 
Entered OCC 
Percent 

TOTAL 
Entered OCC 
Percent 

OCC EACH FALL 

1981 

0 
0 
0 

2,027 
171 

8 

-11-

1982 

0 
0 
0 

24 
0 
0 

2,027 
195 

9 

1983 

17 
0 
0 

20 
0 
0 

2,074 
168 

8 


