HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATES SUMMARY ENTERING OCC EACH FALL

OAKLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE

INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH

C. Bruce Martin, Executive Director Administrative & Academic Services

د به مرجع

Henry Freigruber, Systems Analyst

Theresa Holland Typist

OAKLAND COMMUNITY HIGH SCHOOLS GRADUATES SUMMARY ENTERING OCC EACH FALL

According to available statistics, Oakland County public high schools in the Oakland Community College service area graduated a total of 13,577 students during 1983; some 2,176 of that group enrolled at Oakland Community College in the Fall, 1983 – equivalent to 16 percent of the entire group. Oakland County private schools graduated a total of 2,074 students during the same period; some 168 of the group enrolled at Oakland Community College in the Fall, 1983 – equivalent to some 8 percent of the entire group. Over all, Oakland Community College had 15.0 percent of all 1983 service area high school graduates enroll during the Fall, 1983 semester. This is down slightly from the 1982 graduating class of which, 15.8% enrolled at OCC during the Fall, 1982 semester. The total number of 1983 high school graduates declined 4.5% from the 1982 total. While the number entering OCC from these graduating classes declined 9.4%. The public school figure declined 9.0% and the private school figure declined 14.8% from the 1982 total.

<u>1981</u>	<u>1982</u>	<u>1983</u>
14,868	14,361	13,577
2,109	2,392	2,176
14	17	16
2,027	2,027	2,074
171	195	168
8	9	8
16,895	16,388	15,651
2,280	2,587	2,344
13.5	15.8	15.0
	14,868 2,109 14 2,027 171 8 16,895 2,280	$\begin{array}{c ccccc} & & & & & & \\ \hline 14,868 & & 14,361 \\ 2,109 & & 2,392 \\ 14 & & 17 \\ \hline 2,027 & & 2,027 \\ 171 & & 195 \\ 8 & & 9 \\ \hline 16,895 & & 16,388 \\ 2,280 & & 2,587 \\ \hline \end{array}$

-

.. -. - - ----

.

	<u>1981</u>	<u>1982</u>	<u>1983</u>
Adams High School	485	422	417
Entered OCC	74	82	68
- Percent	15	19	16
Andover High School	397	391	398
Entered OCC	39	50	42
Percent	10	13	11
Athens High School	497	475	449
Entered OCC	95	77	87
Percent	19	16	19
Avondale High School	213	293	194
Entered OCC	33	33	48
Percent	15	11	25
Berkley High School	373	356	375
Entered OCC	70	72	55
Percent	19	20	15
Brandon High School	197	204	193
Entered OCC	16	24	35
Percent	8	12	18
Clarkston HIgh School	491	460	424
Entered OCC	70	73	61
Percent	14	16	14
Clawson High School	268	258	234
Entered OCC	44	34	42
Percent	16	13	18
Dondero High School	360	379	296
Entered OCC	46	70	54
Percent	13	18	18

-2-

	<u>1981</u>	<u>1982</u>	<u>1983</u>
Farmington High School	442	400	362
Entered OCC	99	95	70
Percent	22	24	19
Ferndale High School	339	293	293
Entered OCC	42	49	49
Percent	12	17	17
Groves High School	485	465	411
Entered OCC	51	76	50
Percent	11	16	12
Harrison High School	308	320	300
Entered Occ	64	60	60
Percent	21	19	20
Hazel Park High School	301	342	291
Entered OCC	36	36	36
Percent	12	11	12
Holly High School	272	296	275
Entered OCC	27	16	21
Percent	10	5	8
Kimball High School	449	483	395
Entered OCC	73	99	83
Percent	16	20	21
Lahser High School	388	355	314
Entered OCC	44	38	45
Percent	11	11	14
Lakeland High School	397	389	387
Entered OCC	69	85	84
Percent	17	22	22

Lake Orion High School	428	408	394
Entered OCC	58	69	82
Percent	14	17	21
Lamphere High School	319	255	344
Entered OCC	35	67	46
Percent	11	26	13
Madison High School	195	200	205
Entered OCC	16	27	17
Percent	8	14	8
Milford High School	341	294	324
Entered OCC	49	49	38
Percent	14	17	12
North Farmington High School	406	426	362
Entered OCC	103	104	83
Percent	25	24	12
Novi High School	243	237	236
Entered OCC	34	46	52
Percent	14	19	22
Oak Park High School	303	271	282
Entered OCC	58	53	47
Percent	19	20	17
Oxford High School	245 ⁻	244	242
Entered OCC	23	20	33
Percent	9	8	14
Pontiac Central High School	472	382	382
Entered OCC	60	45	38
Percent	13	12	10

į

Pontiac Northern High School	384	404	428
Entered OCC	38	49	49
Percent	10	12	11
Rochester High School	375	417	430
Entered OCC	76	57	79
Percent	20	14	18
Seaholm High School	518	495	443
Entered OCC	48	52	40
Percent	9	11	9
South Lyon High School	309	302	285
Entered OCC	13	38	36
Percent	4	13	13
Southfield High School	499	405	405
Entered OCC	79	89	89
Percent	16	22	22
Southfield Lathrup High School	525	454	450
Entered OCC	62	77	60
Percent	12	17	13
Troy High School	274	362	352
Entered OCC	41	56	47
Percent	15	15	13
Walled Lake Central High School	336	308	289
Entered OCC	48	52	46
Percent	14	17	16
Walled Lake Western High School	469	475	392
Entered OCC	49	75	61
Percent	10	16	16
Waterford Kettering High School	394	372	335
Entered OCC	32	38	65
Percent	8	10	19

1

ł

ł

Waterford Mott High School	297	265	263
Entered OCC	51	53	44
Percent	17	20	17
Waterford Township High School	400	372	340
Entered OCC	79	71	58
Percent	20	19	17
West Bloofield High School	474	432	386
Entered OCC	65	64	76
Percent	14	15	20
TOTAL	14,868	14,361	13,577
Entered OCC	2,109	2,392	2,176
Percent	14	17	16

	<u>1981</u>	<u>1982</u>	<u>1983</u>
Academy of Sacred Heart	40	36	21
Entered OCC	2 5	1 3	1 5
Percent	σ	J	J
Adelphian Academy	45	32	32
Entered OCC	0	3	1
Percent	0	9	3
Adventure Schools	0	1	7
Entered OCC	0	0	1
Percent	0	0	14
Agbu Alex Manoogian School	11	14	7
Entered OCC	0	0	0
Percent	0	0	0
Akiva Hebrew Day High School	12	13	12
Entered OCC	2	0	0
Percent	17	0	0
Bethany Christian Schools	27	25	30
Entered OCC	2	2	. 1
Percent	7	8	3
Bishop Foley High School	232	252	193
Entered OCC	22	25	19
Percent	9	10	10
Bloomfield University	2	6	5
Entered OCC	0	0	0
Percent	0	0	0
Brother Rice High School	263	218	245
Entered OCC	22	15	21
Percent	8	7	9

	<u>1981</u>	<u>1982</u>	<u>1983</u>
Christ the Master Lutheran	0	0	0
Entered OCC	0 0	0 0	0
Percent	U	0	Ŭ
Cranbrook School	114	112	127
Entered OCC	1	0	0
Percent	1	0	0
Detroit Country Day School	79	77	76
Entered OCC	2	1	0
Percent	3	1	0
Faith Baptist Academy		0	1
Entered OCC		0	0
Percent	_	0	0
First Baptist School		4	8
Entered OCC	_	Ō	0
Percent	_	0	0
Greater Life Academy	_	8	9
Entered OCC		0	1
Percent	-	0	11
Indianwood Christian Academy	4	9	3
Entered OCC	Ō	Û	0
Percent	0	0	0
Kingswood School	88	88	100
Entered OCC	0	0	0
Percent	0	0	0
Leeward School	0	0	0
Entered OCC	0	0	0
Percent	0.	0	0

-8-

	<u>1981</u>	<u>1982</u>	<u>1983</u>
Lutheran High School Northwest Entered OCC	14 0	26 0	25 0
Percent	0	0	0
Marian High School Entered OCC	195 13	191 15	193 18
Percent	7	8	9
Novi Christian Entered OCC	16 0	7 0	14 0
Percent	0	0	0
Oakland Christian School Entered OCC	48 7	49	47
Percent	15	12 24	8 17
Our Lady of Mercy High School Entered OCC	316 22	290 40	312 28
Percent	7	40	28 9
Our Lady of the Lakes High School	53	46	46
Entered OCC Percent	13 25	11 24	5 11
Oxford Christian Academy Entered OCC	6	3	6
Percent	0 0	0 0	0 0
Pontiac Catholic High School Entered OCC	75	76 84	85
Percent	18 24	24 32	18 21
Rochester Hills Christian School	22	17	22
Entered OCC Percent	0 0	1 6	0 0

	<u>1981</u>	<u>1982</u>	<u>1983</u>
Roeper City & Country High School	26	36	36
Entered OCC	1	0	1
Percent	4	0	3
SAA Beth Jacob High School	15	16	10
Entered OCC	0	0	1
Percent	0	0	10
Shrine High School	163	176	175
Entered OCC	31	28	25
Percent	19	16	14
Southfield Christian High School	64	52	63
Entered OCC	5	4	9
Percent	8	8	14
Springfield Christian Academy	20	16	24
Entered OCC	0	0	0
Percent	0	0	0
St. Mary Preparatory School	22	53	42
Entered OCC	0	4	1
Percent	0	8	2
St. Mary Regional High School	50	49	41
Entered OCC	8	9	6
Percent	16	18	15
Temple Christian Academy		3	5
Entered OCC		0	0
Percent		0	0
West Highland Christian	7	6	7
Entered OCC	0	0	0
Percent	0	0	0

	<u>1981</u>	<u>1982</u>	<u>1983</u>
Yeshivath Beth Yehudah H.S.	0	0	17
Entered OCC	0	0	0
Percent	0	0	0
Zion Christian School	_	24	20
Entered OCC	_	0	0
Percent	_	0	0
TOTAL	2,027	2,027	2,074
Entered OCC	171	195	168
Percent	8	9	8

: